

No. S241434

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 19 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

EDUARDO DE LA TORRE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Appellees,

Deputy

vs.

CASHCALL, INC.,

Defendant, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant.

CASHCALL, INC.'S ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ATTORNEY GENERAL AND CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE
LENDING *ET AL.*

On a Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit, Case No. 14-17571
[Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.548]

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Brad W. Seiling (Bar No. CA 143515)
Donald R. Brown (Bar No. CA 156548)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. CA 187093)
11355 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224
jmccallum@manatt.com

Attorneys for Defendant, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant
CASHCALL, INC.

No. S241434

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EDUARDO DE LA TORRE *et al.*,
Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Appellees,

vs.

CASHCALL, INC.,
Defendant, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant.

CASHCALL, INC.'S ANSWER TO BRIEFS OF *AMICI CURIAE*
ATTORNEY GENERAL AND CENTER FOR RESPONSIBLE
LENDING *ET AL.*

On a Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit, Case No. 14-17571
[Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.548]

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP
Brad W. Seiling (Bar No. CA 143515)
Donald R. Brown (Bar No. CA 156548)
*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. CA 187093)
11355 West Olympic Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614
Telephone: (310) 312-4000
Facsimile: (310) 312-4224
jmccallum@manatt.com

Attorneys for Defendant, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant
CASHCALL, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	6
II. ARGUMENT	10
A. Amici’s “Context” Arguments Show That They Misunderstand This Case.....	10
B. Principles of Statutory Interpretation Negate Amici’s Arguments.....	11
1. The Language of the Statutes Demonstrates That Amici’s Interpretation Is Wrong	11
a. Section 22303: maximum rates “do[] not apply.”.....	11
b. Section 22302: unconscionability is “a violation of this division.”	17
2. The Legislative History Does Not Support Amici’s Interpretation.....	21
3. Amici Do Not Acknowledge the Adverse Consequences of Their Interpretation.....	27
a. Amici disregard the legislative policies to increase access to credit and to promote competition in the lending market	27
b. Application of Section 22302 to interest rates would re-impose by judicial fiat the limits that the Legislature chose to remove and would constitute disfavored economic regulation.....	29
C. CashCall’s Rates Are Set to Reflect the Risk of Lending to Subprime Borrowers.....	32
D. The Agencies Charged With Enforcing the FLL Have Never Acted to Enforce Section 22302 Against CashCall’s Interest Rates	33
III. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A & M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 473	20
<i>Ailanto Properties, Inc. v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 572	27
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	24
<i>Berry v. American Express Publishing, Inc.</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 224	26
<i>Boyce v. Fisk</i> (1895) 110 Cal. 107	16
<i>California Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1406	12
<i>Carboni v. Arrospide</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 76	6, 16, 29, 30
<i>Carmack v. Reynolds</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 844	18
<i>Carter v. Seaboard Finance Company</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 564	13, 17
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 758	24
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	27, 31, 32
<i>Matulich v. Marlo Investment Co.</i> (1936) 7 Cal.2d 374	13
<i>Max Factor & Co. v. Kunsman</i> (1936) 5 Cal.2d 446	32
<i>Mendoza v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1074	9, 20
<i>O'Donovan v. CashCall</i> (N.D. Cal. 2011) 278 F.R.D. 479	11, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Peoples Finance & Thrift Co. v. Mike-Ron Corp.</i> (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 897	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raysinger v. Peoples Inv. & Loan Ass'n</i> (1973) 36 Cal.App.3d 248	8, 15, 19
<i>Riebe v. Budget Fin. Corp.</i> (1968) 264 Cal.App.2d 576	15
<i>State Dep't of Pub. Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	18
<i>State ex rel. King v. B&B Investment Group, Inc.</i> (N.M. 2014) 329 P.3d 658	23, 29
<i>Wayne v. Staples, Inc.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 466	32
<i>West Pico Furniture Co. v. Pacific Finance Loans</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 594	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wholesale Tobacco Dealers Bureau of S. Cal. v. National Candy & Tobacco Co.</i> (1938) 11 Cal.2d 634	32
<i>Wolf v. Pacific Southwest Discount Corp.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 183	13

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, & REGULATIONS

Cal. Const., art. XV, § 1	13
Civ. Code, § 1670.5	<i>passim</i>
Civ. Code, § 1750	26
Civ. Code, § 1788	24
Code Civ. Proc., § 1859	18
Fin. Code, § 18649	13, 14
Fin. Code, § 18655	13, 14
Fin. Code, § 22001, subd. (a)	28
Fin. Code, § 22002	13
Fin. Code, § 22053	14, 15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Fin. Code, § 22159	34
Fin. Code, § 22200	25
Fin. Code, § 22201	26
Fin. Code, § 22302	<i>passim</i>
Fin. Code, § 22302, subd. (b)	19
Fin. Code, § 22303	<i>passim</i>
Fin. Code, § 22332	24
Fin. Code, § 22337	24
Fin. Code, § 22451	14
Fin. Code, § 22715	34
15 U.S.C. § 1631	24
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 10, § 1452	24
12 C.F.R. pt. 1026	24
